# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS		01/02/2007	TRUST: MASSACHUSETTS
CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS		01/02/2007	TRUST:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THOMPSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LTD.		
Street Address:	Farmington Road		
City:	Rochester		
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE		
Postal Code:	03866		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2227763	ENCORE	
Registration Number:	2236581	ENCORE	
Registration Number:	1030013	CONTENDER	
Registration Number:	1473059	MAXI-HUNTER	
Registration Number:	1287866	MAXI-BALL	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (413)733-4543

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4137365572

Email: Tinnirella@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: McCormick Paulding & Huber LLP
Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street, CityPlace II

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3402

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003459 FRAME: 0412

=CH \$140.0(

900066597

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5001-0509
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kevin H. Vanderleeden
Signature:	/Kevin H. Vanderleeden/
Date:	01/11/2007
Total Attachments: 2 source=5001-0509 Release 2#page1.tif source=5001-0509 Release 2#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003459 FRAME: 0413

## RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT COVERING INTERESTS IN THOMPSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES, LTD.

Citizens Bank of Massachusetts, as successor by merger to US Trust, (the "Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Thompson Intellectual Properties, Ltd. in the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, created by that certain Security Agreement executed by Thompson Intellectual Properties, Ltd. in favor of the Secured Party recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 1, 1998, in Reel/Frame: 1778/0523 or 009423/0066.

Dated: 1/2/47

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS

Name: Michael Clavore

Title: Vice President

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF PHYSICAL STOTES	)
COUNTY OF SURVINC	) ss. )
On 1/2/	_, 2006/2007, before me, Mideal Cavaiz
personally appeared known to	ne to be the person whose name is subscribed to the

personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that his/her signature on the instrument, the person, or the entity on behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

BENJAMIN F. T. KECHLEY
Hotary Public
Commentments of Massachusetts
TRADEMARKins July 5, 2013

REEL: 003459 FRAME: 0414

## EXHIBIT A

Registration No. Regist		tration Date	<u>Mark</u>
2,227,763 2,236,581 1,030,013 1,473,059 1,287,866	April Janua Janua	n 2, 1999 6, 1999 ry 13, 1976 ry 19, 1988 1, 1984	ENCORE ENCORE (Logo) CONTENDER MAXI-HUNTER MAXI-BALL
Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Entitled</u>	
4,802,297 4,817,321	February 7, 1989 April 4, 1989	Cap Lock Fi	for a Muzzle Loading rearm
4,838,339 5,070,637	June 13, 1989 December 10, 1991	Mold for Hollow Point Bullet	
5,109,623	May 5, 1992	Telescopic Sight Mount Loading Device for Muzzle-Loading Firearms	
4,854,065	August 8, 1989	Hammer Block Device	
5,164,539	November 17, 1992	Projectile Carrier	
4,888,901	December 26, 1989	Firearm	
4,411,088	October 25, 1983	Water Resistant Charge Container for Firearms	
4,419,839	December 13, 1983	Charge Container for Firearms	
4,691,442	September 8, 1987	Sight System for a Firearm	
4,890,406 4,615,133	January 2, 1990	Ramrod	
4,010,100	October 7, 1986	Firing Pin Selector	for Gun

**RECORDED: 01/11/2007** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003459 FRAME: 0415**